

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI ETHICS COMMISSION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

FREE AND FAIR ELECTION FUND, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE MISSOURI
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
Julie.Blake@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-3767

JULIE MARIE BLAKE*
PETER T. REED
ZACHARY M. BLUESTONE
Deputy Solicitors General
JULIA E. RIVES
*Assistant Attorney
General*
* Counsel of Record

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES vi

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI 9

INTRODUCTION 9

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 10

 I. Missourians approved Amendment 2 to
 reduce actual and perceived corruption, promote
 transparency, and prevent circumvention of
 campaign finance laws..... 10

 II. Amendment 2’s comprehensive reforms
 included contribution caps and a prohibition on
 transfers among political action committees..... 12

 III. Two groups of political participants alleged
 that Amendment 2 infringed their First
 Amendment rights..... 14

 IV. The Eighth Circuit held Amendment 2’s
 prohibition on PAC-to-PAC transfers
 unconstitutional on its face. 15

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 18

I. The Eighth Circuit and Eleventh Circuit disagree about the constitutionality of state prohibitions on PAC-to-PAC transfers..... 18

II. Missouri’s prohibition on transfers among political action committees satisfies intermediate, exacting scrutiny. 26

III. This circuit split raises important and recurring questions..... 41

CONCLUSION..... 44

APPENDIX

The Eighth Circuit’s September 10, 2018 OpinionA1

The Eastern District of Missouri’s May 17, 2018 Amended Order and OpinionA12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ala. Democratic Conference v. Attorney Gen. of Ala.</i> , 838 F.3d 1057 (11th Cir. 2016).....	passim
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998).....	40
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	42
<i>Blaske v. Smith & Entzeroth, Inc.</i> , 821 S.W.2d 822 (Mo. 1991)	41
<i>Blount v. SEC</i> , 61 F.3d 938 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	38
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	41
<i>Boyd v. Nebraska ex rel Thayer</i> , 143 U.S. 135 (1892).....	42
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>California Medical Association v. F.E.C.</i> , 453 U.S. 182 (1981).....	passim
<i>Catholic Leadership Coal. v. Reisman</i> , 764 F.3d 409 (5th Cir. 2014).....	30

<i>Citizens Against Rent Control/Coal. for Fair Housing v. City of Berkeley</i> , 454 U.S. 290 (1981).....	34
<i>Citizens United v. F.E.C.</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	passim
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	31
<i>City of Maricopa, Ariz. v. Lopez-Valenzuela</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2046 (2015).....	26
<i>F.E.C. v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003).....	passim
<i>F.E.C. v. Col. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm.</i> , 533 U.S. 431 (2001).....	36
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	43
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	42
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	40
<i>McConnell v. F.E.C.</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	passim
<i>McCutcheon v. F.E.C.</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	passim
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	40
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	32

<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000).....	32
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Ricketts</i> , 867 F.3d 883 (8th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006).....	passim
<i>Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson / Am. Exp., Inc.</i> , 490 U.S. 477 (1989).....	31
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	41
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Wagner v. Fed Election Comm'n</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	38

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 441a(a)(1).....	13
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(2) (1982 ed.).....	26
L.2008, S.B. No. 1038, § A.....	11, 31
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 105.955–.977 (2017).....	16
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.041.....	16, 20

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 130.057 16, 20

Constitutional Provisions

Mo. Const. article III, § 2(d) 33

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.2 12, 24

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.3(1)(a) 12, 20

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.3(7)..... 16, 20

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.3(12).....passim

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.3(13)..... 13, 39

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.3(14) 14, 16, 20

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.4 14

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.7(4) 13

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.7(6)(c) 13

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.7(7) 39

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.7(19) 16, 20

Mo. Const. article VIII, § 23.7(20) 13, 15

Other Authorities

Steve Bell, *Missouri Politics: Hiding Big Donations is Easy and Legal*, KCUR 89.3, (May 3, 2012)..... 29, 34

Editorial Board, *Editorial: Vote yes on Amendment 2. Stop the fundraising insanity*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch 11

David E. Poisson, <i>Lobbying, PACs & Cam.</i> <i>Fin.</i> (2017 ed.)	40
Jason Rosenbaum, <i>Amendment 2 could bring campaign donation limits back to Missouri</i> , <i>St.</i> <i>Louis Public Radio</i> (Oct. 14, 2016)	11
Jason Rosenbaum, <i>Senate Leaders Dislike Campaign Donor Limits</i> , <i>Columbia Trib.</i> (Sept. 20, 2008)	29, 34
Dan Schnurbusch, <i>The Wild Mid-West</i> , <i>80 MO. L. REV.</i> 1209 (2015)	10
